of its sales on a gross basis. The new guidance requires the Company to identify performance obligations and assess transfer of control. While
assessing its performance obligations for sales of security software and software subscriptions that are highly interdependent with support, the
Company determined that the vendor has ongoing performance obligations with the end customer that are not separately identifiable from the
software itself. The Company also determined that the vendor has ongoing performance obligation for sales of certain third-party maintenance,
support and service contracts. In these instances, the Company has determined that it does not have control and is acting as an agent in the sale.
When acting as an agent in a transaction, the Company accounts for sales on a net basis, with the vendor cost associated with the sale
recognized as a reduction of revenue.

ASC 606 Adoption Impact to Previously Reported Results

The tables below present historical information adjusted as if the standard had been adopted on January 1, 2017 for all periods
presented.
 Six months ended June 30, 2017  Three months ended June 30, 2017

 As   Impact  As  As   Impact  As

 Reported  of Adoption   Adjusted  Reported  of Adoption   Adjusted

Total

   Net sales $ 215,778  $ (138,666) $ 77,112  $ 102,982  $ (63,961)  $ 39,021
   Cost of sales  202,447   (138,666)  63,781   96,410   (63,961)   32,449
   Gross profit $ 13,331  $  —  $ 13,331  $ 6,572  $  —  $ 6,572

 Six months ended June 30, 2017  Three months ended June 30, 2017

 As   Impact  As  As   Impact  As

 Reported  of Adoption   Adjusted  Reported  of Adoption   Adjusted

Lifeboat Distribution Segment:

   Net sales $ 200,157  $ (130,982) $ 69,175  $ 95,674  $ (60,333)  $ 35,341
   Cost of sales  188,702   (130,982)  57,720   90,062   (60,333)   29,729
   Gross profit $ 11,455  $  —  $ 11,455  $ 5,612  $  —  $ 5,612

TechXtend Segment:
   Net sales $ 15,621  $ (7,684) $ 7,937  $ 7,308  $ (3,628) $ 3,680
   Cost of sales  13,745   (7,684)  6,061   6,348   (3,628)  2,720
   Gross profit $ 1,876  $  —  $ 1,876  $ 960  $  —  $ 960

The core principle of ASC 606 is to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount

that reflects the consideration the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This principle is achieved through
applying the following five-step approach:

11

Table of Contents

Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer — A contract with a customer exists when (i) we enter into an
enforceable contract with a customer that defines each party’s rights regarding the goods or services to be transferred and identifies the